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CR 309 Bridge Re~ac~ment *Little Hurricane Creek 

~-~to~Je Program Delivery Engineer 

DATE 

Program Delivery 

April 8, 2013 

Brent A. Story, P.E., State Design Policy Engineer/ Attn: State Conceptual Design Group Manager 

Request for Location and Design Approval 

Description and Project Proposal: The project is located in Pierce County. The proposed length of the 
project is 0.1894 miles, with 0.0757 miles (400') being bridge replacement. The project begins at mile 
point 2.9794, crossing creek at mile post 3.0800 and ends at mile point 3.1688. The project will widen 
the existing two-lane 20' roadway to 22'of roadway paving. The project will include 2' paved and 6' 
grassed shoulders for the length of the project. 

Concept Approval Date: Original Concept approved on September 8, 2011. 

Concept Update: No updates to the concept have occurred. 

Environmental Document Type, Approval Date & any Reevaluations: The Categorical Exclusion was 
approved on April 5, 2013. No reevaluations have been completed to date. 

Public Involvement: 

• Detour Meeting Results: 
o Held February 2, 2012 at the Pierce County Agricultural Center located at 711 Hendry 

Street, Blackshear Ga 31516. 
o A total of 11 people attended the detour meeting, and a total of 7 comment forms 

were received. 
o Of the 7 comments received, 3 supported the project and 1 conditionally supported 

the project, 1 was uncommitted, and zero was opposed. Two commenter's did not 
state their position. The comments expressed the following: Bridge closure not to 
conflict with agricultural hauling, with the overall span being from June through 
October, with most comments addressing July to September. 

o 1 public official attended: Mitch Bowen, Chairman of the Pierce County Board of 
Commissioners 

o GDOT recognizes that the use of any detour route is an inconvenience to local 
residents and businesses. The project contract will be set up to ensure that the road 
and bridge remain open from July to September. 





PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Project BRSLB-1825-00(005), P.I. No. 532320, Pierce County, would replace the existing structurally deficient 
(i.e., substandard load capacity) bridge with substandard deck geometry on Pierce County Road (CR) 309/Radio 
Station Road/Sunset Road over Little Hurricane Creek. The proposed project is located in Pierce County 
between mileposts 2.88 and 3.28 on CR 309/Radio Station Road/Sunset Road, approximately three miles 
southeast of the Bacon County line, for a total project length of approximately 0.4 mile. The existing bridge 
over Little Hurricane Creek is 3 80 feet in length and 25.2 feet in width with two 10-foot travel lanes and no 
paved shoulders. The proposed road approaches consist of two 11-foot travel lanes, 8-foot graded shoulders 
including 2-foot paved shoulders, 10-foot front slopes, and 2-foot wide ditches. The new bridge would be 
constructed on the same alignment and the roadway would be closed to through traffic during construction. 
Traffic would utilize an off-site detour during construction. The project would require no additional right-of
way and would require construction easements. 

The proposed detour route, which would be in effect for approximately 9 months, would consist of traveling on 
Sunset Road/Beulah Church Road, Jamestown Road, US Route (US) 1/US 23/State Route 4/North Pierce 
Street/Alma Highway, Corinth Church Road, Radio Station Road, and Blackshear Highway for a distance of 
approximately 17.4 miles. Signage with directional arrows would be placed along these roads to direct drivers 
along the detour route. 
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DEEARTMENI OE IRANSEORTATION 
SIATE OE GEORGIA 

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE 

FILE PROJECT No.,BRSLB-1825-00(005) I, '-iP_ie_r_ce _____ ____, OFFICE Program 
Delivery 

Bridge Replacement on CR 309 @Little Hurricane Creek 3 Miles 
SE of Bacon County Line 

P.l. No.,532320-

FROM Genetha Rice-Singleton, State Program Delivery Engineer 

IO Lisa L. Myers, Project Review Engineer 

llAIE 19-14-12 

Print Form 

SIIBJ_E_C_I REVISIONSIO PROGRAMMED illSIS 

PROJECT MANAGER!'---B_re_n_t _M_o_se_le_y ____ _____, 

MN GT LET DATE IL---8_-1_5_-1_4 ___ _____. 

PROGRAMMED COST (TPro W /OUT INFLATION) 

CONSTRUCTION $12,513,320.00 

RIGHT OF WAY $1125,000.00 

UTILITIES $122,000.00 

REVISED COST ESTIMATES 

CONSTRUCTION* $,2,065,496.50 

RIGHT OF WAY $1125,000.00 

UTILITIES $122,000.00 

* Costs contain[] o/o Engineering and Inspection 

REASON FOR COST INCREASE 

Re'Lised~ March 14, 2012 

MNGT R/W DATE ...._12_-1_5_-1_3 ___ __. 

LAST ESTIMATE UPDATE 

DATE 19-8-11 

DATE !9-8-11 

DATE 19-8-11 



CONTINGENCY SUMMARY 

Construction Cost Estimate: $11,955,443.64 (Base Estimate) 

Engineering and Inspection: $197,772.18 (Base Estimate x ~ o/o) 

Total Liquid AC Adjustment $112,280.68 (From attached worksheet) 

Construction Total: $12,065,496.50 

REIMBURSABLE UTILITY COST 

Utility Owner Reimbursable Cost 

Bellsouth 0.00 

Attachments 



DATE : 08/24/2012 
PAGE : 1 

JOB NUMBER : 532320- SPEC YEAR: 01 

STATE HIGHWAY AGENCY 

JOB ESTIMATE REPORT 

DESCRIPTION: CR 309 @ LITTLE HURRICANE CREEK, 3 MI SE OF BACON CO. LINE 
ROADWAY/ASPHALT WORK & BRIDGE 

COST GROUPS FOR JOB 532320-

COST GROUP DESCRIPTION 

ASPH ASPHALT (TN) 
BASE BASE/AGGREGATE (TN) 
CRTS COUNTY ROAD TRAFFIC STRIPE 
DRNGPCTO DRAINAGE (PERCENT OF JOB) 
EROC EROSION CONTROL (SY) 
ERTHPCTO EARTHWORK (PERCENT OF JOB) 
GDRL GUARDRAIL/BARRIER (LF) 
MILL MILLING (SY) 
MISCPCTO MISCELLANEOUS (PERCENT OF JOB) 
SIGNPCTO SIGNS (PERCENT OF JOB) 
TRFTPCTO TRAFFIC CONTROL-TEMPORARY (PCT OF JOB) 
STRO STRUCTURES, OTHER (SF) 

ACTIVE COST GROUP TOTAL 
INFLATED COST GROUP TOTAL 

LINE ITEM ALT 

0020 413-1000 
0035 652-2501 
0040 652-2502 

UNITS 

GL 
LM 
LM 

DESCRIPTION 

BITUM TACK COAT 
SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 
SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 

ITEMS FOR JOB 532320-

5 IN, WHITE 
5 IN, YELLO 

0045 543-9000 LS CONSTR OF BRIDGE COMPLETE- 34' X 440' 

0050 540-1102 

ITEM TOTAL 
INFLATED ITEM TOTAL 

TOTALS FOR JOB 532320-

ESTIM.i~TED COST: 
CONTINGENCY PERCENT 
ESTIMATED TOTAL: 

@ $90 I SF 
LS REM OF EX BR, BR NO- 25.2' X 38' @ 

$45/ SF 

0. 0 ) : 

QUANTITY 

659.000 
1400.000 

1761.866 
11666.000 

1761.866 
300.000 

3334.000 
1761.866 
1761.866 
1761.866 

PRICE 

90.50280 
35.34571 

3.49000 
1. 67166 
5.54000 

46.57705 
4.96381 
0.13000 
0.19000 
0.32000 

QUANTITY 

351.000 
0.800 
0.800 
1. 000 

1. 000 

AMOUNT ACTIVE? 

59641.35 
49483.99 

6148.91 
19501.59 

9760.74 
13973.12 
16549.34 

229.04 
334.75 
563.80 

176186.63 
176186.63 

PRICE 

3.71 
392.60 
396.78 

1346400.00 

430920.00 

y 
y 

N 
y 
y 
y 
y 
y 
y 
y 
y 

N 

AMOUNT 

1305.49 
314.08 
317.43 

1346400.00 

430920.00 

1779256.99 
1779256.99 

1955443.64 
0.00 

1955443.64 
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PROJ. NO. 

P.l. NO. 

DATE 

BRSLB-1825-00{ 005) 

INDEX (TYPE) 

REG. UNLEADED 

DIESEL 

LIQUID AC 

I 

532320-

8/24/2012 

DATE 

Aug-12 

LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENTS 

PA=[((APM-APL)/ APL)]xTMTxAPL 

Asphalt 

Price Adjustment {PA) 

INDEX 

$ 3.431 

$ 3.786 

$ 594.00 

I 
I 

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed {APM) 

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let {APL) 

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement {TMT) 

ASPHALT Tons 

Leveling 

12.5 OGFC 

12.5 mm 

9.5 mm SP 

25 mm SP 

19 mm SP 
I 

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT 

Price Adjustment {PA) 

"' 

659 

659 

%AC -
5.0% 

5.0% 

5.0% 

5.0% 

5.0% 

5.0% 

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed {APM) 

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let {APL) 

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement {TMT) 

Bitum Tack 

Gals gals/ton tons 

1- - 351 I 232.8234 1.50758042 

ACton 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

32.95 --
32.95 

-

- - - J 
CALL NO. 

Link to Fuel and AC Index: 

http ://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx 

Max. Cap 60% 

Max. Cap 60% 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

11743.38 

950.40 

594.00 

32.95 

537.30 
950.40 

594.00 

1.507580424 

$ 

$ 

11,743.38 

537.30 



PROJ. NO. 
P.l. NO. 

DATE 

BRSLB-1825-00( 005) 

532320-

8/24/2012 

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT (surface treatment) 

Price Adjustment (PA) 

I 
I 

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) 

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 

Bitum Tack SY Gals/SY 

Single Surf. Trmt. § 0.20 

Double Surf.Trmt. 0.44 

Triple Surf. Trmt 0.71 

TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT 

I CALL NO. 

0 $ 
Max. Cap 60% $ 950.40 

$ 594.00 

0 

Gals gals/ton tons 

0 232.8234 0 

0 232.8234 0 

0 232.8234 0 

0 

$ 12,280.68 



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
PRELIMINARY ROW COST EST1MATE SUMMARY 

Date: 9/13/2012 

Revised~ 

Project~ BRSLB-1825-00(005) 

County: Pierce County 

PI: 532320 

Description: CR 309 @ little Hurricane Creek 3 miles SE of Bacon Co Line 

Project Termini: CR 309 @ little Hurricane Creek 3 miles SE of Bacon Co Line 

Parcels: 4 

Existing ROW: Varies 

Required ROW: Varies 

Land and Improvements $37,050.00 
- ---=======-

Proximity Domag~ $0.00 

Conuquential Damage $0.00 

Cost to Cures $0.00 

Trade Fixtures $0.00 

fmprovementJ $l5,000.00 

Valuation Services $41000.00 ------

legal Services $40,200.00 
------~ 

Relocation $8,000.00 
~------

Demolition $0.00 
----~--

Administrative $35,500.00 -------

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS $124,750.00 
-------

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSn (ROUNDED} $12~000.00 -------

Preparation credits Hours Signature 
--- --------~--------------------~----~-1 

Prepared By: 

Approved By: 

NOTE: No Market Appreciation Is Included In this Prenmlnary COSt Estimate 



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
STATE OF GEORGIA 

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE 

FILE BRSLB-1825-00(005) OFFICE District 5 Utilities, Jesup 

P.l. # 532320 DATE July 18, 2012 

FROM Stephen Thomas, District Utilities Engineer 

TO Rebecca Thigpen, Design Engineer Ill 

SUBJECT UPDATED PRELIMINARY UTILITY COST {ESTIMATE) 

As requested by your office, we are furnishing you with a Preliminary Utility Cost 

estimate of each utility with facilities potentially located within the above project limits. 

Facility Owner Non-Reimbursable 

Bellsouth $22,000 

Totals $22,000 

Total Reimbursement $0.00 

CC: Angie Robinson, Office of Financial Management; 

Terry Brigman, Assistant State Utilities Engineer 

Brent Moseley, Project Manager 

District Office File 

Utilities Office File 

Reimbursable Comments 






